505581095 07/19/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5627894

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHNATHAN ANDREW LINE	07/17/2019
SPENCER HOERNKE	07/15/2019
MARCOS SILVA KONDRAD	07/17/2019
SEAN WEST	07/15/2019
BENJAMIN YILMA	07/15/2019
EDWARD JOSEPH DESMET	07/11/2019
S. M. AKBAR BERRY	07/16/2019
RODNEY CHARLES BRINKER	07/18/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FORD GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC		
Street Address:	FAIRLANE PLAZA SOUTH, SUITE 800		
Internal Address:	330 TOWN CENTER DRIVE		
City:	DEARBORN		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48126		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16517169	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (616)957-8196

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 616-949-9610

Email: ptomail@priceheneveld.com

Correspondent Name: PRICE HENEVELD LLP FORD GLOBAL TECHNOLOG

Address Line 1: 695 KENMOOR S.E. Address Line 2: P. O. BOX 2567

Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49501-2567

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	84152476
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GINTA D. MCNALLY

SIGNATURE:	/Ginta D. McNally/
DATE SIGNED:	07/19/2019
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
Total Attachments: 8	•

source=FOR025-P2264_Signed-Combined-Assignments-Declarations-as-Filed#page1.tif source=FOR025-P2264_Signed-Combined-Assignments-Declarations-as-Filed#page2.tif source=FOR025-P2264_Signed-Combined-Assignments-Declarations-as-Filed#page3.tif source=FOR025-P2264_Signed-Combined-Assignments-Declarations-as-Filed#page4.tif source=FOR025-P2264_Signed-Combined-Assignments-Declarations-as-Filed#page5.tif source=FOR025-P2264_Signed-Combined-Assignments-Declarations-as-Filed#page6.tif source=FOR025-P2264_Signed-Combined-Assignments-Declarations-as-Filed#page7.tif source=FOR025-P2264_Signed-Combined-Assignments-Declarations-as-Filed#page8.tif

Please direct all corr	espandencew.to: 28415
Attorney Docket Number	84152476

i atte of invention	CUSHION SUPPORT ASSEMBLY FOR VEHICLE SEATING ASSEMBLY
This declaration is directed t	0:
	ned application, or ates application or PCT international application number filed on (I hereby authorize the insertion of the application filing date and they become known.)
The above-identified applica	ation was made or authorized to be made by me.
I hereby state that I have r including the claims.	eviewed and understand the contents of the specification in the above-identified application,
I believe that I am the origin	al inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
continuation-in-part applica	isclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. 1.56, including for ations, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.
FORD GLOBAL TECHNO of the State of Delaware, I hereinafter referred to as the interest, domestic and foreign of the ASSIGNEE, its successor the inventions and disconame or names, or in my mainsert the serial/application ASSIGNEE, its successor applications, in and to the interest of the state of the serial applications.	at agreement heretofore made or by contractual obligation, I do sell, assign and set over unto oLOGIES, LLC, a Ford Motor Company subsidiary, organized and existing by virtue of the laws having its principal place of business at Dearborn, County of Wayne, and State of Michigan, he ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and gen, in and to the inventions and discoveries in the above-identified invention including the right essors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive Letters Patent overies in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental organizations, in its or their own ame, at its or their election (and I hereby authorize the ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNEE's attorney to a number and filing date of the application to receive Letters Patent herein: Serial No.
including applications for I organizations, and to perfor	self, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, etters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental m any and all acts which the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives re thereto the rights herein sold, assigned and set over.
And I hereby represent and	warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.
or imprisonment of not more	William was a distribution of the contract of
LEGAL NAME OF INVEN	
Inventor: Johnsthan A. Signature: Junt	tend Time Date: 7/17/19
Note: An Application Data St Use an additional declaration for	neet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form.



Attorney Docket Number	84152476

i i	HION SUPPORT EMBLY	ASSEMBLY FO	OR VEHICLE	SEATING
This declaration is directed to:		-x-x-x-		
	application or PCT internation filed on (I here		tion of the application	filing date and
The above-identified application	was made or authorized to be	e made by me.		
I hereby state that I have revie including the claims.	wed and understand the con	tents of the specificatio	n in the above-identif	ied application,
I believe that I am the original in	ventor or an original joint inv	ventor of a claimed inver	ntion in the application.	
I am aware of the duty to disclose continuation-in-part application application and the national or P	s, material information whi	ch became available b	etween the filing dat	6, including for the prior
ASSIGNEE, its successors, as applications, in and to the inventincluding all applications claim reexaminations and reissue applications. And I hereby agree for myself,	GIES, LLC, a Ford Motor Cong its principal place of busing SSIGNEE, its successors, as an and to the inventions and districts, assigns or other legal representations and all countries, end at its or their election (and I mber and filing date of the Filing Date signs or other legal representations and discoveries in any aning benefit of the filing of cations.	mpany subsidiary, organ ness at Dearborn, Coun signs or other legal rep iscoveries in the above-i esentatives to make app nitities and intergovernm hereby authorize the AS are application to receiv	ized and existing by vi- ty of Wayne, and Stat- resentatives, the entire identified invention incoming dications and to receive ental organizations, in SSIGNEE or ASSIGNE ve Letters Patent here increby sell, assign and f priority, including a s and intergovernment ins, continuations-in-po- intatives to execute any	rtue of the laws te of Michigan, right, title and duding the right to Letters Patent its or their own EE's attorney to ein: Serial No. set over to the my provisional at organizations art, divisionals, and all papers,
including applications for Letter organizations, and to perform as may deem necessary to secure th	ny and all acts which the AS	SIGNEE, its successors,		
And I hereby represent and warr	ant that I have not granted an	y rights inconsistent with	h the rights granted her	ein.
I hereby acknowledge that any or imprisonment of not more that		in this declaration is pur	nishable under 18 U.S.	C. 1001 by fine
LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR			701 10 1000	
Inventor: Spencer Hoernke	, and the second	Date	: July 15, 2019	
Signature:	######################################			
Note: An Application Data Sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), incl	uding naming the entire in	ventive entity, must acco	mpany this form.
Use an additional declaration form f			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Attorney Docket Number	84152476

Title of Invention	CUSHION	SUPPORT	ASSEMBLY	FOR	VEHICLE	SEATING
	ASSEMBLY		**************************************	**************************************		
This declaration is directed	ed to:					
T Inited	filed on	or PCT internatio	mal application numbereby authorize the i	ber nsertion of	f the application	filing date and
The above-identified app	lication was made	or authorized to b	e made by me.			
I hereby state that I havincluding the claims.	e reviewed and ur	nderstand the cor	ntents of the specific	cation in th	he above-identifi	ed application,
I believe that I am the ori	ginal inventor or ar	n original joint in	ventor of a claimed i	nyention ir	n the application.	
I am aware of the duty to continuation-in-part app application and the nation	lications, material	information wh	ich became availab	ole between	n the filing date	5, including for e of the prior
Pursuant to my employer FORD GLOBAL TECHI of the State of Delaward hereinafter referred to as interest, domestic and for of the ASSIGNEE, its so for the inventions and diname or names, or in my insert the serial/applications. ASSIGNEE, its success applications, in and to the including all application reexaminations and reiss.	NOLOGIES, LLC, e, having its principal the ASSIGNEE, reign, in and to the accessors, assigns of acceptance, at its or the tion number and find principal to the inventions and does claiming benefitied applications.	a Ford Motor Co ipal place of busi its successors, as inventions and d or other legal repr ad all countries, e sir election (and I filing date of the other legal repre liscoveries in any it of the filing	impany subsidiary, o iness at Dearborn, Cassigns or other legal discoveries in the above resentatives to make antities and intergove (hereby authorize the application to make application to make and all countries, er date hereof, continuation or other legal reputations or other legal reputations.	rganized and County of Marchael County of Marchael County of Prince ASSIGN receive Let of I hereby the of prior notities and Marchael Country of Prince Coun	nd existing by vit Wayne, and State attives, the entire ied invention includes and to receive organizations, in its Patent here sell, assign and rity, including a intergovernment on tinuations in pates to execute any	e of the laws e of Michigan, right, title and luding the right to Letters Patent its or their own E's attorney to sen: Serial No. set over to the my provisional all organizations art, divisionals, and all papers,
including applications for organizations, and to per may deem necessary to s	or Letters Patent of rform any and all a	f any and all kind acts which the AS	ds and in any and all SSIGNEE, its succes	ll countries ssors, assig	, entities and inte	ergovernmental
And I hereby represent a	nd warrant that I ha	ave not granted ar	ny rights inconsistent	t with the r	ights granted here	ein.
I hereby acknowledge the or imprisonment of not in	at any willful false nore than five (5) y	e statement made ears or both.	in this declaration is	s punishab	le under 18 U.S.	C. 1001 by fine
LEGAL NAME OF INV	ENTOR			Data	7.17.10)
Inventor: Marcos S	ilva Kondrad			Date:		
Signature:					20000000000000000000000000000000000000	20000000000000000000000000000000000000
Note: An Application Dat	a Sheet (PTO/SB/14		luding naming the ent	ire inventive	e entity, must acco.	mpany this form.

	2
Attanuar Daalest Marsakan	0.41:60.474
Attorney Docket Number	04132470
. willian a contract that the contract	7 1 7 7 7 7 1 1 1

Title of Invention	ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY FOR VEHICLE SEATING					
This declaration is directed to:						
	ached application, or States application or PCT international application number filed on (I hereby authorize the insertion of the application filing date and ten they become known.)					
The above-identified app	lication was made or authorized to be made by me.					
I hereby state that I have including the claims.	e reviewed and understand the contents of the specification in the above-identified application,					
I believe that I am the ori	ginal inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.					
continuation-in-part app	disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. 1.56, including for lications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior nal or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.					
FORD GLOBAL TECHT of the State of Delaware hereinafter referred to as interest, domestic and for of the ASSIGNEE, its suffer the inventions and diname or names, or in my insert the serial/applicated ASSIGNEE, its success applications, in and to the including all application reexaminations and reissue.						
including applications fo organizations, and to per	nyself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, r Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental form any and all acts which the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives ecure thereto the rights herein sold, assigned and set over.					
And I hereby represent ar	nd warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.					
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years or both.						
LEGAL NAME OF INV	ENTOR					
Inventor: Sean Wes	Date: 7/15/19					
Signature:						
	Sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form. In form for each additional inventor.					

Attorney Docket Number 841324/6	Attorney Docket Number	84152476
-----------------------------------	------------------------	----------

Title of Invention	CUSHION ASSEMBLY		ASSEMBLY	FOR	VEHICLE	SEATING
This declaration is direct						
☐ ☐ The at	tached application I States application filed on	n or PCT internation (I he	onal application numbereby authorize the i		f the application	filing date and
The above-identified app	olication was made	or authorized to b	be made by me.			
I hereby state that I have including the claims.	e reviewed and u	inderstand the con	ntents of the specific	cation in 1	he above-identif	ied application,
I believe that I am the or	iginal inventor or a	an original joint in	ventor of a claimed i	nvention i	n the application.	
I am aware of the duty to continuation-in-part app application and the nation	lications, materia	l information wh	nich became availab	le betwee	en the filing dat	
Pursuant to my employr FORD GLOBAL TECH of the State of Delawar hereinafter referred to a interest, domestic and fo of the ASSIGNEE, its suffor the inventions and diname or names, or in my insert the serial/applications, in and to the including all application reexaminations and reiss	NOLOGIES, LLC e, having its princ s the ASSIGNEE, reign, in and to the accessors, assigns scoveries in any a y name, at its or th tion number and, Filing Dat sors, assigns or ne inventions and c ns claiming benef	, a Ford Motor Co cipal place of bus its successors, as e inventions and co or other legal rep and all countries, easier election (and la filing date of the countries of the countries of the co	ompany subsidiary, o iness at Dearborn, Cossigns or other legal discoveries in the aboresentatives to make entities and intergoved hereby authorize the herapplication to resentatives, all right and all countries, en	rganized a County of represent we-identif application rnmental of e ASSIGN eceive Le I I hereby s of prio tities and	and existing by vi Wayne, and Stata atives, the entire fied invention incomes and to receive organizations, in IEE or ASSIGNE tters Patent here sell, assign and rity, including a intergovernmenta	true of the laws te of Michigan, right, title and cluding the right e Letters Patent its or their own EE's attorney to ein: Serial No. set over to the any provisional al organizations
And I hereby agree for a including applications for organizations, and to per may deem necessary to s	or Letters Patent or rform any and all	f any and all kind acts which the AS	ds and in any and all SSIGNEE, its success	l countries sors, assig	s, entities and int	tergovernmental
And I hereby represent a	nd warrant that I h	ave not granted ar	ny rights inconsistent	with the r	ights granted her	ein.
I hereby acknowledge the or imprisonment of not me			in this declaration is	punishab	le under 18 U.S.	C. 1001 by fine
LEGAL NAME OF INV				<u> </u>	luby 45, 0040	
Inventor: <u>Benjamin</u>				Pate: _	July 15, 2019	
Signature:		senjam Y	filme			
Note: An Application Data		/		re inventiv	e entity must acco	
Use an additional declaration			idenie initialie the elli	io miremity	carry, must acco	mpany and roint.

Attorney Docket Number	84152476	

Title of Invention	CUSHION SI ASSEMBLY	UPPORT	ASSEMBLY	FOR	VEHICLE	SEATING
This declaration is directed to:						
	ached application, or States application or filed on	(I he	onal application num	ber insertion of	f the application	filing date and
number med this form wi	en they become know	ar i				
The above-identified app	lication was made or a	authorized to b	e made by me.			
I hereby state that I have including the claims.	e reviewed and unde	rstand the coi	ntents of the specifi	cation in t	he above-identifi	ied application,
I believe that I am the ori	ginal inventor or an o	riginal joint in	ventor of a claimed	invention i	n the application.	
I am aware of the duty to continuation-in-part app application and the nation	lications, material in	formation wh	ich became availal	ole betwee	n the filing dat	
Pursuant to my employn FORD GLOBAL TECHI of the State of Delaward hereinafter referred to as interest, domestic and for of the ASSIGNEE, its suffor the inventions and diname or names, or in my insert the serial/applications. ASSIGNEE, its success applications, in and to the including all application reexaminations and reiss.	NOLOGIES, LLC, a Fe, having its principals the ASSIGNEE, its reign, in and to the infecessors, assigns or escoveries in any and a name, at its or their tion number and fility. Filing Date sors, assigns or other inventions and discount constructions and discounts claiming benefit of the applications.	Ford Motor Colliplace of bus successors, as wentions and cother legal repall countries, election (and ling date of the legal representation) for the filing	ompany subsidiary, of iness at Dearborn, of ssigns or other legal discoveries in the abstresentatives to make entities and intergoved hereby authorize the application to a sentatives, all right and all countries, endate hereof, continuous at the continuous and all countries, endate hereof, continuous at the continuous and all countries, endate hereof, continuous at the	organized a County of I represents ove-identific application appli	nd existing by vir Wayne, and Stat attives, the entire fied invention incomes and to receive organizations, in IEE or ASSIGNE tters Patent here sell, assign and city, including a intergovernments ontinuations-in-pa	rtue of the laws te of Michigan, right, title and luding the right to Letters Patent its or their own Ee's attorney to ein: Serial No. set over to the any provisional al organizations art, divisionals,
And I hereby agree for including applications for organizations, and to per may deem necessary to s	or Letters Patent of an	y and all kind which the AS	ds and in any and a SSIGNEE, its success	ll countries ssors, assig	, entities and int	ergovernmental
And I hereby represent and warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.						
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years or both.						
LEGAL NAME OF INV					11-202	2019
Inventor: Edward J Signature:	oseph DeSmet	al L		Date:	3 C S War	Service &
Signature	/ /	paris best Section	w keemerk	***************************************		
Note: An Application Dat			luding naming the ent	ire inventive	entity, must acco	mpany this form.

Please direct all correspondence to: 28415

Attorney Docket Number	84152476

ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR UTILITY, PROVISIONAL OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76)

liffe of Invention	CUSHION ASSEMBLY	SUPPORT	ASSEMBLY	FOF	R VEHICLE	E SEATING
This declaration is directed to:						
United	filed on _	or PCT internation or PCT. (I he	onal application numereby authorize the		n of the application	on filing date and
The above-identified app	lication was made	or authorized to b	pe made by me.			
I hereby state that I hav including the claims.	e reviewed and u	inderstand the coi	ntents of the specifi	cation i	in the above-iden	tified application,
I believe that I am the ori	ginal inventor or a	ın original joint in	ventor of a claimed	inventio	on in the application	on.
I am aware of the duty to continuation-in-part application and the nation	lications, material	l information wh	ich became availal	ble betv	ween the filing	.56, including for date of the prior
Pursuant to my employm FORD GLOBAL TECHN of the State of Delaware hereinafter referred to as interest, domestic and for of the ASSIGNEE, its su for the inventions and disname or names, or in my insert the serial/applicat ASSIGNEE, its success applications, in and to the including all application reexaminations and reissu	NOLOGIES, LLC, having its prince the ASSIGNEE, reign, in and to the accessors, assigns accoveries in any armame, at its or the ion number and, Filing Date ors, assigns or ce inventions and des claiming benefits	, a Ford Motor Co- cipal place of bus its successors, as e inventions and co- or other legal rep- nd all countries, e- eir election (and I filing date of the other legal repre- liscoveries in any	ompany subsidiary, of iness at Dearborn, of ssigns or other legal liscoveries in the abiresentatives to make antities and intergoved thereby authorize the application to remove and prices, all right and all countries, en	organizer County of repression repression application of the control of proportion are control of the control o	ed and existing by of Wayne, and Stentatives, the ent intified invention in ations and to receival organizations, GNEE or ASSIG Letters Patent heby sell, assign a priority, including and intergovernme	virtue of the laws state of Michigan, ire right, title and including the right eive Letters Patent in its or their own NEE's attorney to erein: Serial No. and set over to the any provisional intal organizations
And I hereby agree for n including applications for organizations, and to per may deem necessary to se	r Letters Patent of form any and all a	f any and all kind acts which the AS	ls and in any and al SSIGNEE, its succes	il countr ssors, as	ries, entities and i	intergovernmental
And I hereby represent and warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.						
I hereby acknowledge that or imprisonment of not m			in this declaration is	s punish	nable under 18 U.	S.C. 1001 by fine
LEGAL NAME OF INVI	ENTOR					
Inventor: S. M. Akb	ar Berry	·		Date:	July 16	,2019
Signature:	Ausay	<u>eu</u>			-	
Note: An Application Data			uding naming the enti	ire invent	tive entity, must ac	company this form.

Attorney Docket Number	84152476

Title of Invention		PPORT	ASSEMBLY	FOR	VEHICLE	SEATING
This declaration is direct	ASSEMBLY		nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn nnnnnnnnnnnnnnn	Tonnessannannannannannannannannannannannannan	MadaBunnananananananananananan	
☐ The att	ached application, or	CT internatio	onal application num	ber	£ 4k	£11: d.a d
number into this form wh	en they become known.)	(1 116	ereoy anuiorize me i	nscrion o	i die application	ming date and
The above-identified app	lication was made or aut	horized to b	oe made by me.			
I hereby state that I have including the claims.	e reviewed and underst	and the co	ntents of the specific	cation in 1	the above-identif	ied application,
I believe that I am the ori	ginal inventor or an origi	inal joint in	ventor of a claimed i	nvention i	n the application.	
I am aware of the duty to continuation-in-part app application and the nation	lications, material infor	rmation wh	nich became availab	de betwee	en the filing dat	
Pursuant to my employn FORD GLOBAL TECHI of the State of Delaward hereinafter referred to as interest, domestic and for of the ASSIGNEE, its sufor the inventions and disname or names, or in my insert the serial/applicationsert the serial/applications applications, in and to the including all application reexaminations and reissue.	NOLOGIES, LLC, a Form, having its principal plates the ASSIGNEE, its surging, in and to the inversecessors, assigns or other accoveries in any and all controls are invertible and filing, Filing Date ors, assigns or other lie inventions and discoveries claiming benefit of the applications.	d Motor Collace of bus iccessors, antions and of er legal reproductives, extion (and legal repre- legal represented in any the filling	ompany subsidiary, on the signs of other legal discoveries in the above sentatives to make entities and intergove the application to make application to make entities, and all right and all countries, endate hereof, continuations.	rganized a County of represent ove-identif applicatio crnmental e ASSIGN eceive Le d I hereby s of prio utities and uations, co	and existing by virtual wayne, and State atives, the entire field invention incomes and to receive organizations, in IEE or ASSIGNET tters Patent here sell, assign and rity, including a intergovernment on tinuations-in-patents.	rtue of the laws te of Michigan, right, title and luding the right the Letters Patent its or their own E's attorney to the set over to the try provisional al organizations art, divisionals,
And I hereby agree for r including applications fo organizations, and to per may deem necessary to so	r Letters Patent of any a form any and all acts when	and all kind hich the As	ds and in any and al SSIGNEE, its succes	l countries sors, assig	s, entities and into	ergovernmental
And I hereby represent ar	nd warrant that I have no	t granted ar	ny rights inconsistent	with the r	ights granted here	ein.
I hereby acknowledge the or imprisonment of not m	ore than five (5) years or		in this declaration is	punishab	le under 18 U.S.G	C. 1001 by fine
LEGAL NAME OF INV					7-18-1	9
Inventor: Rodney C	harles Brinker	4 1		Date:	101	<i>(</i>
Signature:	any C.	But	- Love manage	***************************************		***************************************
Note: An Application Data Use an additional declaration			luding naming the enti	re inventive	entity, must accor	mpany this form.
Coc an amminonal uccialimito	a aguil lor cacil adullional l	mry Smwi.				

PATENT REEL: 049807 FRAME: 0320

RECORDED: 07/19/2019